

#plymplanning



#### **Democratic and Member Support**

Chief Executive's Department Plymouth City Council Ballard House Plymouth PLI 3BJ

Please ask for Lynn Young T 01752 304163 E lynn.young@plymouth.gov.uk www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy Published 26 October 2016

# PLANNING COMMITTEE ADDENDUM REPORTS

Thursday 27 October 2016 2.00 pm Council House, Plymouth

#### **Members:**

Councillor Wigens, Chair Councillor Mrs Bridgeman, Vice Chair Councillors Cook, Sam Davey, Fletcher, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Morris, Mrs Pengelly, Sparling, Stevens, Jon Taylor and Tuohy.

Please find attached addendum reports in respect of agenda items 6.1, 6.2, 6.4 and 6.5.

#### **Tracey Lee**

Chief Executive

## **Planning Committee**

#### **AGENDA**

#### **PART I - PUBLIC MEETING**

6.1.54 Beaconfield Road, Plymouth - 16/01628/FUL (Pages 1 - 2)

Applicant: Mrs Hayley Johns

Ward: Peverell Recommendation: Refuse

6.2. 40 Pollard Close, Plymouth - 16/01485/FUL (Pages 3 - 4)

Applicant: Mr Simon Richardson
Ward: Plymstock Radford
Recommendation: Grant Conditionally

6.4. Legacy Plymouth International Hotel, 270 Plymouth (Pages 5 - 6) Road, Plymouth - 16/01100/FUL

Applicant: EOP II PROP CO I S.A.R.L.

Ward: Moor View

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally

6.5. Legacy Plymouth International Hotel, 270 Plymouth (Pages 7 - 8) Road, Plymouth - 16/01102/S73

Applicant: EOP II PROP CO I S.A.R.L.

Ward: Moor View

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally subject to a \$106

Obligation.

## Planning Committee



Item Number: 6.1

Page Numbers: 7-16

Site: 54 Beaconfield Road, Plymouth

Planning Application Number: 16/01628/FUL

**Applicant: Mrs Hayley Johns** 

#### Neighbour Amenity

Paragraph 4 of the committee report states that the proposal would be set within the garden of 40 Pollard Close. This is an error and the proposal would be set within the garden of 54 Beaconfield Road.

#### **Local Highway Authority**

Following the production of the planning committee report the applicant has provided additional information to show that there is existing off-road parking on site to the front of the donor property.

Therefore the proposed development would not lead to the loss of any off-street car parking provision serving the existing property. Consequently the Highway Authority have removed their previous objection to the scheme and consider the development acceptable subject to an added condition, that ensure that the car parking areas are drained and surfaced prior to the proposed dwelling being occupied.



## Planning Committee



Item Number: 6.2

Page Numbers: 17-28

Site: 40 Pollard Close, Plymouth

Planning Application Number: 16/01485/FUL

**Applicant: Mr Simon Richardson** 

#### Representations

As the plans were amended the application was re-advertised for public consultation for an additional 14 days. An additional four letters of objection were received at the time of the addendum report being formulated. Many of the concerns raised were similar to the ones already stated within the officers report. Additional concerns raised were;

- Standard of work carried out on donor property already has left neighbours with problems.
- The re-routed footpath to the donor property is an eye-sore and impacts on privacy.
- The retaining wall showing signs of damp.
- Impact on main sewage outlet.

#### INFORMATIVE: PUBLIC FOOTPATH

The public footpath to the east of the site will be safely available for use at all times during construction.



### Planning Committee



Item Number: 6.4

Page Numbers: 35-58

Site: Legacy Plymouth International Hotel, 270 Plymouth Road,

**Plymouth** 

Planning Application Number: 16/01100/FUL

Applicant: EOP II PROP CO I S.A.R.L

Following the production of the officer report an additional consultation response has been received from the Local Highway Authority and a Ward Councillor has requested that an additional condition be considered.

#### I. Additional Consultation Response Local Highway Authority

Following the completion of the Officer's Committee Report a further consultation response has been received from the Local Highway Authority, which is summarised below.

This further consultation was sought to confirm that the impact of the proposal, including the cumulative impacts with application 16/01102/S73 on the Local Highway network, and Plymouth Road in particular, were acceptable.

In considering the impacts of the scheme it is important to bear-in-mind that this application (16/01100/FUL) is linked to Application 16/01102/S73 through condition 9, it secures (as did the original application 12/02320/FUL) the installation of Microprocessor Optimised Vehicle Actuation (MOVA) at the following junctions:

- (i) Marsh Mills Junction A38 (T)/A374/B3416.
- (ii) B3416 Plymouth Road Longbridge Road junction.
- (iii) B3416 Plymouth Road Coypool Road junction.
- (iv) B3416 Plymouth Road Woodford Avenue Junction.

This mitigation has been considered by the Officer and the Local Highway Authority in their recommendation to Committee.

In summary the Local Highway Authority has confirmed that:

The planning application included a Transport Assessment (TA) which provided sufficient information and justification as to why the application is acceptable in transport terms.

The trips associated with the application are additional to those set out in the Section 73 Application.

## Page 6

Evidence has been provided by the applicant of the impact on the highway network during peak times. It shows a maximum departure of 93 vehicles onto Plymouth Road utilising junctions along that corridor. The worst case scenario identified as being 44 vehicles performing a U-turn at Woodford junction. The Highway Authority considers that the installation of MOVA is suitable to mitigate against the increase in trips on the network and that any impact at junctions is not severe.

Finally the Local Highway Authority considers that the proposal at Marsh Mills has been designed in such a way that the issues of queuing can be managed within the site, without giving rise to issues of blocking back up to the retail park entrance or the highway. The proposed layout is more suitable than that at Crownhill Retail Park with a KFC, and the potential for conflict to arise has, in the opinion of the Highway Authority, been significantly reduced to a satisfactory standard.

It is therefore concluded that the Highway Authority maintains its support of the proposed scheme subject to the conditions as previously outlined in the transport consultation responses.

#### 2. Ward Councillor Recommended Condition

A Ward Councillor has requested Officers to discuss with the applicant a further condition which requires the queuing at the proposed A3/A5 Unit to be monitored following a 12 month period of the unit opening. This would inform if measures are required within the retail park, for the end user to potentially mitigate issues raised by the monitoring. The applicants have advised that they are agreeable to such a condition. Officers are currently negotiating the exact wording and are awaiting the applicant's confirmation that the following condition can be placed on the application.

#### CONDITION: 12 MONTH TRAFFIC MONITORING

Following 12 months of first occupation of the development, the occupier of the site at his own expense should undertake a traffic survey of the drive thru' restaurant within the site to confirm that the traffic impact is contained within the Application site. The occupier should undertake traffic surveys and submit a monitoring report to the LPA to include details of the traffic arriving at and leaving the use including drive thru' traffic and associated vehicles queue lengths. The surveys would be undertaken on a Friday between 11.30 and 20.00, on a Saturday between 11.30 and 20.00, and on a Sunday between 11.00 and 15.00. Prior to the surveys being undertaken these time periods would be confirmed with the LPA.

The monitoring report shall be submitted to the LPA within three months of the first anniversary of the restaurant opening and if necessary contain achievable, reasonable, practical and viable measures within the retail park for the end user to potentially mitigate material issues raised by the monitoring. Measures approved by the LPA as part of the monitoring report should be subject to agreement with the end user and other users of the retail park, and should be permanently maintained if practical, as long as the end user continues to operate on the site.

#### Reason:

To enable the monitoring of traffic to the facility to ensure vehicles used by occupiers or visitors can be contained off the public highway, so as to avoid damage to amenity and interference with the free flow of traffic on the highway in accordance with Policies CS28 and CS34 of the Plymouth Local Development Framework Core Strategy (2006-2021) 2007 and the policies and provisions of the NPPF.

#### Conclusion

The recommendation set out in the Officer's report is unchanged by this additional consultation response and is therefore still recommended for conditional approval subject to the conditions set out in the report, plus the above condition should members agree to its addition. Officers do however seek delegated authority to update the conditions in order to update plan reference numbers resultant from amended plans which improve the layout further.

Planning Committee



Item Number: 6.5

Page Numbers: 59-88

Site: Legacy Plymouth International Hotel, 270 Plymouth Road,

**Plymouth** 

Planning Application Number: 16/01102/S73

Applicant: EOP II PROP CO I S.A.R.L

#### I. Updated Plans Received

Following the production of the officer report further amended plans have been received which improve the access point for the retail park and improve the car parking layout. The changes on the plans are minor in detail however do improve both the layout and access.

#### Conclusion

The recommendation set out in the Officer report is unchanged by the updated plans received; therefore officers are still recommending conditional approval subject to the conditions set out in the report and the signing of the Section 106 Agreement. Officers do however seek delegated authority to the Assistant Director of Spatial Planning and Infrastructure to update the conditions to reflect the updated plan reference numbers, resultant from amended plans which improve the layout further.

